This PUBLIC BILL originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, and, having this day passed, is now ready for presentation to the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL for its concurrence.

> R. E. WARD, for Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.

Legislative Assembly Chamber, Sydney, 7 March, 1972.



ANNO VICESIMO PRIMO

ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ

Act No. , 1972.

An Act to empower the Governor, from time to time, by proclamation published in the Gazette, to extend the meaning of "animal" as defined in the Meat Industry Act, 1915, and to rescind, revoke, alter or vary such a proclamation; for these purposes to amend the Meat Industry Act, 1915; and for purposes connected therewith.

BE

15

78101 262-

RE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, b, and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows : --

1. This Act may be cited as the "Meat Industry short title. (Amendment) Act, 1972".

- (1) The Meat Industry Act, 1915, is amended-2.
 - (a) (i) by omitting from the long title the word Long title. "cattle" where firstly occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "public";
 - (ii) by omitting from the long title the word "cattle" where secondly and thirdly occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";
 - (b) (i) by omitting from the matter relating to Part I sec. 1. in section one the figure "7" and by inserting (Parts.) in lieu thereof the figure and symbol "7A";
 - (ii) by omitting from the matter relating to Part III in the same section the word "Cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "Animals":
 - (iii) by omitting from the matter relating to Part IV in the same section the word "Cattle";
- (c) by omitting from subsection two of section four the sec. 4. 25 words "cattle sale-yards" and by inserting in lieu (Repeal.) thereof the words "sale-yards for the sale of animals";
- 20

10

15

5

2

Amendment of Act No. 69, 1915.

(d) (i) by omitting from section seven the definition of Sec. 7. "Animal" and by inserting in lieu thereof the (Definitions.) following definition :---

> "Animal" means bull, ox, steer, cow, heifer, calf, ram, ewe, wether, lamb, goat, kid and swine, and includes any other animal which is, for the time being, declared to be an animal for the purposes of this definition pursuant to section 7A of this Act.

(ii) by omitting from the same section the definition of "Cattle":

(iii) by omitting from the definition of "Diseased" in the same section the word "cattle" wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";

- (iv) by omitting from the definition of "Public sale-yards" in the same section the word "cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";
- (e) by inserting next after section seven the following New sec. new section :---

7A. (1) The Governor may, by proclamation Power to published in the Gazette, extend the definition of extend "Animal" contained in section seven of this Act "Animal". by declaring any animal to be an animal for the purposes of that definition.

(2) The Governor may amend or revoke any such proclamation by a further proclamation published in the Gazette.

(3) Any proclamation under this section shall take effect from the date of publication in the Gazette or from a later date to be specified in the proclamation.

10

15

5

20

25

30

(f)

		Meat Industry (Amendment).	
	(f)	by omitting from paragraph (c) of subsection two of section eight the word "cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";	
5	(g)	by omitting from section fourteen the word "cattle" wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";	
	(h)	by omitting from subsection four of section fifteen the word "cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";	Sec. 15. (Board empowered to make charges.)
10	(i)	by omitting from the heading to Part III the word "Cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "Animals";	
15	(j)	by omitting from subsection one of section nine- teen the word "cattle" wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";	
	(k)	by omitting from section 20A the word "cattle" wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";	
20	(1)	by omitting from subsection one of section twenty- one the word "cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";	Sec. 21. (Inspection of animals.)
25	(m)	(ii) by omitting from paragraph (b1) of sub-	(Bringing or
		section two of the same section the word "cattle" wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals"; (n)	

(n) by omitting from the heading to Part IV the word Part IV.
 "Cattle";
 (Sale-yards and Most

and Meat Markets.)

- (o) by omitting from section twenty-three the word Sec. 23. "cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word (Sale-yards.) "animals";
- (p) (i) by omitting from section twenty-four the word Sec. 24. "cattle" where firstly occurring and by (Sales of inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals.)
 - (ii) by omitting from the same section the words "head of cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animal";
 - (iii) by omitting from paragraph (a) of the same section the word "cattle" wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";
 - (iv) by omitting from paragraph (b) of the same section the word "cattle" where firstly occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";
 - (v) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "cattle was" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "animals were";
 - (vi) by omitting from paragraph (d) of the same section the word "cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals":
 - (vii) by omitting from paragraph (e) of the same section the word "cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";
- 30
- (q) (i) by omitting from paragraph (a) of section Sec. 26A.
 26A the word "cattle" and by inserting in lieu (Facilitation thereof the word "animal"; of proof.)

25

5

10

15

- (ii) by omitting from paragraph (b) of the same section the word "cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "any animals";
- (r) by omitting from section 28A the word "cattle" and Sec. 28A. by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals"; (Powers of

entry and search.)

3

15

6

- (s) by omitting from section thirty the word "cattle" Sec. 30. wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof (By-laws.) the word "animals";
- (t) by omitting from section thirty-one the word "cattle" Sec. 31. (1) wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof (Regula-tions.)

(2) Where pursuant to the provisions of the Meat Industry Act, 1915, as in force immediately before the commencement of this Act—

(a) a consent to slaughter any cattle or to establish, conduct, or maintain any sale-yards or markets for the sale of cattle had been given by the Metropolitan Meat Industry Board constituted by that Act (in this subsection referred to as "the Board") and the consent has not, at the commencement of this Act, expired;

- (b) a proclamation published in the Gazette conferring upon the Board the exclusive right at a public abattoir to slaughter cattle is in force;
- 25 (c) a license or renewal of a license for any premises is in force in respect of the slaughtering at those premises of all classes of cattle or in respect of the class of cattle specified in the license; or

(d)

10

5

20

- (d) a certificate purporting to be signed by the secretary and treasurer of the Board that the consent of the Board to slaughter cattle has been given,
- the consent, proclamation, license or renewal of a license or certificate shall, on and after the commencement of this Act, and insofar as it relates to cattle, be read and construed as if it related to an animal as defined in the Meat Industry Act, 1915, as amended by subsequent Acts and by this Act.
- (3) On and after the commencement of this Act, a 10 reference in any by-law or regulation made under the provisions of the Meat Industry Act, 1915, as in force immediately before that commencement and that is in force at that commencement—
- 15

(a) to cattle (other than bovine cattle)—shall be read and construed as a reference to an animal as defined in the Meat Industry Act, 1915, as amended by subsequent Acts and by this Act; and

(b) to bovine cattle—shall be read and construed as a reference to bulls, oxen, steers, cows or heifers,

20 as the case may be.

(4) In any proceedings instituted after the commencement of this Act for an offence against the Meat Industry Act, 1915, that is alleged to have been committed prior to that commencement, a reference to any provision of the Meat
25 Industry Act, 1915, is a reference to that provision as in force immediately before the commencement of this Act.

(5) The member of the Metropolitan Meat Industry Board appointed as the representative of the producers of cattle pursuant to the provisions of the Meat Industry Act, 30 1915, as in force immediately before the commencement of this

this Act, shall, subject to the provisions of that Act as in force from time to time, continue to hold office after that commencement for the remainder of the term for which he was appointed and at the expiration of that term be eligible for re-appointment from time to time as if the amendments made to the Meat Industry Act, 1915, by paragraph (f) of subsection one of this section had not been enacted.

BY AUTHORITY V. C. N. BLIGHT, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NEW SOUTH WALES-1972

[10c]

10 relevence in any hy law or regulation unade inder the provi-

20 as the case 130y

(4) It any proceedings inclutive entry incommunication included this Act for an offence against the Meat Industry. Act, (9)(5), that is alleged to have been commuted prior to this continencement, a reference to any provision of this Meat information. Act, 1915, is a reference to that provision as in force timmediately before the communication of this. Act, 1915, is a reference to that the set of this Act.

30 (2) The parabolic of the Neuropolica Mean interry Board appehiled as the representative of the producers of artice put utat to the provisions of the Mean Industry Act, 30 (3), 8, a in torice interestively figure the continuation of the states.

8

ANCI , L JON JOA

Meat Industry (Amendment).

BE it enacted by the Occes's ideal Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and coldent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales 16 Parliament assembled, and by the automity of the same, its follows:-

3

01

15

20

23

 This Act may be cited as the "Meat Industry Shoreinte. (Amendment) Act, 1972".

2. (1) The Meat Industry **1915**, 1915. of Action of Acti

(a) (i) by omitting from the long title the word tong title.

ABILL

To empower the Governor, from time to time, by proclamation published in the Gazette, to extend the meaning of "animal" as defined in the Meat Industry Act, 1915, and to rescind, revoke, alter or vary such a proclamation; for these purposes to amend the Meat Industry Act, 1915; and for purposes connected therewith.

[MR CRAWFORD—23 February, 1972.]

(iii) by omitting from the matter relating to Part IV in the same section the word "Cattle";

(c **HB**y omitting from subsection two of section four the sec. 4. words "cattle sale-vards" and by inserting in fiel (Repea thereof the words "sule-yards for, the sale of animals";

78101 262-

B^E it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the "Meat Industry Short title. (Amendment) Act, 1972".

2. (1) The Meat Industry Act, 1915, is amended of Act No. 69, 1915.

- (a) (i) by omitting from the long title the word Long title.
 "cattle" where firstly occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "public";
 - (ii) by omitting from the long title the word "cattle" where secondly and thirdly occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";
- (b) (i) by omitting from the matter relating to Part I sec. 1.
 in section one the figure "7" and by inserting (Parts.)
 in lieu thereof the figure and symbol "7A";
 - (ii) by omitting from the matter relating to Part III in the same section the word "Cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "Animals";
 - (iii) by omitting from the matter relating to Part IV in the same section the word "Cattle";
- (c) by omitting from subsection two of section four the Sec. 4. words "cattle sale-yards" and by inserting in lieu (Repeal.) thereof the words "sale-yards for the sale of animals";

262.00

(d)

10

5

15

20

25

2

+

(d) (i) by omitting from section seven the definition of Sec. 7.
 "Animal" and by inserting in lieu thereof the (Definitions.)

"Animal" means bull, ox, steer, cow, heifer, calf, ram, ewe, wether, lamb, goat, kid and swine, and includes any other animal which is, for the time being, declared to be an animal for the purposes of this definition pursuant to section 7A of this Act.

(ii) by omitting from the same section the definition of "Cattle";

 (iii) by omitting from the definition of "Diseased" in the same section the word "cattle" wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";

 (iv) by omitting from the definition of "Public sale-yards" in the same section the word "cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";

7A. (1) The Governor may, by proclamation Power to published in the Gazette, extend the definition of extend definition of "Animal" contained in section seven of this Act "Animal" of by declaring any animal to be an animal for the purposes of that definition.

(2) The Governor may amend or revoke any such proclamation by a further proclamation published in the Gazette.

(3) Any proclamation under this section shall take effect from the date of publication in the Gazette or from a later date to be specified in the proclamation. 0.9

20

15

.

25

30

5

10

E.

3

2

10

		Meat Industry (Amendment).	
-1	(1) . 7. c (Defini- tions.)	by omitting from paragraph (c) of subsection two of section eight the word "cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";	
5	(g)	by omitting from section fourteen the word "cattle" wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";	Sec. 14. (Powers of Board.)
	(h)	by omitting from subsection four of section fifteen the word "cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";	Sec. 15. (Board empowered to make charges.)
10	(* 11	by omitting from the heading to Part III the word "Cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "Animals";	
15	(j)	by omitting from subsection one of section nine- teen the word "cattle" wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";	Sec. 19. (Prohibition of slaughter ing.)
	9 Now see. 74.	by omitting from section 20A the word "cattle" wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";	Sec. 20A. (Power to confer upon Board the exclusive right to slaughter animals and dress carcases.)
20	(1)	by omitting from subsection one of section twenty- one the word "cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";	
25	(m)	 (i) by omitting from paragraph (a) of subsection one of section 21A the word "cattle" wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals"; 	(Bringing on

(ii) by omitting from paragraph (b1) of sub-^{Abattoi}Area.)
 section two of the same section the word
 "cattle" wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";

(n)

(n) by omitting from the heading to Part IV the word Part IV. "Cattle"; (Sale-yards and Meat Markets.)

(o) by omitting from section twenty-three the word Sec. 23. "cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word (Sale-yards.) "animals";

(p) (i) by omitting from section twenty-four the word Sec. 24.
 "cattle" where firstly occurring and by (Sales of animals.)
 inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";

- (ii) by omitting from the same section the words"head of cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animal";
 - (iii) by omitting from paragraph (a) of the same section the word "cattle" wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";
 - (iv) by omitting from paragraph (b) of the same section the word "cattle" where firstly occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";
 - (v) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "cattle was" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "animals were";

(vi) by omitting from paragraph (d) of the same section the word "cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals":

- (vii) by omitting from paragraph (e) of the same section the word "cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";
- 30
- (q) (i) by omitting from paragraph (a) of section Sec. 26A.
 26A the word "cattle" and by inserting in lieu (Facilitation thereof the word "animal";
 - 11.

25

6

5

10

15

20

5

OE

Part IV. (Salo-yetds and Meas Markers.)	(ii) by omitting from paragraph (b) of the same section the word "cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "any animals";		
5 (r)	by morting in neu thereof the word animals,	Sec. 28A. (Powers of entry and search.)	621
(8): 24. (Sales of onimals)	by omitting from section thirty the word "cattle" wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";	Sec. 30. (By-laws.)	
10 ^(t)	chas so to (a) is some stad within orde (iii)	Sec. 31. (Regula- tions.)	1
Industry	2) Where pursuant to the provisions of the Meat Act, 1915, as in force immediately before the cement of this Act—	5	
15 (a)	a consent to slaughter any cattle or to establish, conduct, or maintain any sale-yards or markets for the sale of cattle had been given by the Metropolitan Meat Industry Board constituted by that Act (in		2
20	this subsection referred to as "the Board") and the consent has not, at the commencement of this Act, expired;		

- (b) a proclamation published in the Gazette conferring upon the Board the exclusive right at a public abattoir to slaughter cattle is in force;
- (c) a license or renewal of a license for any premises is in force in respect of the slaughtering at those premises of all classes of cattle or in respect of the class of cattle specified in the license; or

25

(d)

(d) a certificate purporting to be signed by the secretary and treasurer of the Board that the consent of the Board to slaughter cattle has been given,

the consent, proclamation, license or renewal of a license or
certificate shall, on and after the commencement of this Act, and insofar as it relates to cattle, be read and construed as if it related to an animal as defined in the Meat Industry Act, 1915, as amended by subsequent Acts and by this Act.

(3) On and after the commencement of this Act, a 10 reference in any by-law or regulation made under the provisions of the Meat Industry Act, 1915, as in force immediately before that commencement and that is in force at that commencement—

15

(a) to cattle (other than bovine cattle)—shall be read and construed as a reference to an animal as defined in the Meat Industry Act, 1915, as amended by subsequent Acts and by this Act; and

(b) to bovine cattle—shall be read and construed as a reference to bulls, oxen, steers, cows or heifers,

20 as the case may be.

(4) In any proceedings instituted after the commencement of this Act for an offence against the Meat Industry Act, 1915, that is alleged to have been committed prior to that commencement, a reference to any provision of the Meat
25 Industry Act, 1915, is a reference to that provision as in force immediately before the commencement of this Act.

(5) The member of the Metropolitan Meat Industry Board appointed as the representative of the producers of cattle pursuant to the provisions of the Meat Industry Act,30 1915, as in force immediately before the commencement of this

Act No. , 1972.

1

Meat Industry (Amendment).

this Act, shall, subject to the provisions of that Act as in force from time to time, continue to hold office after that commencement for the remainder of the term for which he was appointed and at the expiration of that term be eligible for re-appointment from time to time as if the amendments made to the Meat Industry Act, 1915, by paragraph (f) of subsection one of this section had not been enacted.

1915, as amended by subsequent Acts and by this Ac

10 reference in any by-law or regulation made under the provisions of the Meat industry Act. 1915, as in force immediately before that commencement and that is in force at that commencement—

15

(a) to cattle (other than bovine cattle)—shall be read and construct as a reference to an animal as defined in the Meat Industry Act, 1915, as amended by subsequent Acts and by this Act; and

S 2B bourbardo bus bast of libris—office period of (d)
 W BY AUTHORITY
 W C. N. BLIGHT, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NEW SOUTH WALES—1972
 [10c]

20 as the case may be.

(4) In any proceedings instituted after the commencement of this Act for an offence against the Meat Industry Act, 1915, that is alleged to have been committed prior to that commencement, a reference to any provision of the Meat 25 Industry Act, 1915, is a reference to that provision as a force immediately before the commencement of this Act.

(5) The member of the Metropolitan Meat Industry Board appointed as the representative of the producers of cattle pursuant to the provisions of the Meat Industry Act, 30 1915, as in force immediately before the commencement of this 8

PROOF

MEAT INDUSTRY (AMENDMENT) BILL, 1972

EXPLANATORY NOTE

THE objects of this Bill are-

2

- (a) to empower the Governor, from time to time, by proclamation published in the Gazette, to extend the provisions of the Meat Industry Act, 1915, to animals other than those in respect of which the Act presently applies;
- (b) to make provisions consequential upon or ancillary to the foregoing.



PROOF

No. , 1972.

A BILL

To empower the Governor, from time to time, by proclamation published in the Gazette, to extend the meaning of "animal" as defined in the Meat Industry Act, 1915, and to rescind, revoke, alter or vary such a proclamation; for these purposes to amend the Meat Industry Act, 1915; and for purposes connected therewith.

[MR CRAWFORD—23 February, 1972.]

out the neuron hand a use due need gardine (BE of se

78101 262-

 \mathbf{B}^{E} it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, b and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the "Meat Industry Short title. (Amendment) Act, 1972".

2. (1) The Meat Industry Act, 1915, is amended—

- (a) (i) by omitting from the long title the word Long title.
 "cattle" where firstly occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "public";
 - (ii) by omitting from the long title the word "cattle" where secondly and thirdly occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";
- (b) (i) by omitting from the matter relating to Part I Sec. 1.
 in section one the figure "7" and by inserting (Parts.)
 in lieu thereof the figure and symbol "7A";
 - (ii) by omitting from the matter relating to Part III in the same section the word "Cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "Animals";
 - (iii) by omitting from the matter relating to Part IV in the same section the word "Cattle";
- (c) by omitting from subsection two of section four the Sec. 4.
 words "cattle sale-yards" and by inserting in lieu (Repeal.) thereof the words "sale-yards for the sale of animals";

(d)

15

10

5

20

Amendment of Act No. 69, 1915.

(d) (i) by omitting from section seven the definition of Sec. 7.
 "Animal" and by inserting in lieu thereof the (Definitions.)

"Animal" means bull, ox, steer, cow, heifer, calf, ram, ewe, wether, lamb, goat, kid and swine, and includes any other animal which is, for the time being, declared to be an animal for the purposes of this definition pursuant to section 7A of this Act.

- (ii) by omitting from the same section the definition of "Cattle";
- (iii) by omitting from the definition of "Diseased" in the same section the word "cattle" wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";
- (iv) by omitting from the definition of "Public sale-yards" in the same section the word "cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";
- (e) by inserting next after section seven the following New sec. new section :---- 7A.

7A. (1) The Governor may, by proclamation Power to published in the Gazette, extend the definition of extend "Animal" contained in section seven of this Act "Animal". by declaring any animal to be an animal for the purposes of that definition.

(2) The Governor may amend or revoke any such proclamation by a further proclamation published in the Gazette.

(3) Any proclamation under this section shall take effect from the date of publication in the Gazette or from a later date to be specified in the proclamation.

(f)

10

15

5

20

25

Meat Industry (Amendment). (f) by omitting from paragraph (c) of subsection two Sec. 8. of section eight the word "cattle" and by inserting (Metropolian Meat in lieu thereof the word "animals"; Industry Board.) (g) by omitting from section fourteen the word "cattle" Sec. 14. wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof (Powers of Board.) the word "animals"; (h) by omitting from subsection four of section fifteen Sec. 15. the word "cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof (Board empowered the word "animals"; to make charges.) (i) by omitting from the heading to Part III the word Part III. "Cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word (Slaughtering and "Animals"; Inspection of Animals and Meat.) (i) by omitting from subsection one of section nine- Sec. 19. teen the word "cattle" wherever occurring and by (Prohibition of slaughterinserting in lieu thereof the word "animals"; ing.) (k) by omitting from section 20A the word "cattle" Sec. 20A. wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof (Power to confer upon the word "animals": Board the exclusive right to slaughter animals and dress carcases.) (1) by omitting from subsection one of section twenty- sec. 21. one the word "cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof (Inspection the word "animals"; of animals.) (m) (i) by omitting from paragraph (a) of subsection Sec. 21A. one of section 21A the word "cattle" wherever (Bringing or occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the sending meat into Metroword "animals": politan Abattoir (ii) by omitting from paragraph (b1) of sub-Area.) section two of the same section the word "cattle" wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals":

15

10

5

20

25

(n)

 Meat Industry (Amendment).

 (n) by omitting from the heading to Part IV the word Part IV. "Cattle";

 (and Meat Markets.)

 (o) by omitting from section twenty-three the word Sec. 23. "cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word (Sale-yards.) "animals";

 (p) (i) by omitting from section twenty-four the word Sec. 24. "cattle" where firstly occurring and by (Sales of animals.)

- (ii) by omitting from the same section the words "head of cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animal";
- (iii) by omitting from paragraph (a) of the same section the word "cattle" wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";
- (iv) by omitting from paragraph (b) of the same section the word "cattle" where firstly occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";
- (v) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "cattle was" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "animals were";
- (vi) by omitting from paragraph (d) of the same section the word "cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals":
- (vii) by omitting from paragraph (e) of the same section the word "cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";
- (q) (i) by omitting from paragraph (a) of section Sec. 26A.
 26A the word "cattle" and by inserting in lieu (Facilitation thereof the word "animal"; of proof.)

(ii)

5

10

15

20

25

30

- (ii) by omitting from paragraph (b) of the same section the word "cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "any animals";
- (r) by omitting from section 28A the word "cattle" and Sec. 28A.
 by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals"; (Powers of entry and search.)
- (s) by omitting from section thirty the word "cattle" Sec. 30. wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof (By-laws.) the word "animals";
- (t) by omitting from section thirty-one the word "cattle" Sec. 31. wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof (Regulathe word "animals".

(2) Where pursuant to the provisions of the Meat Industry Act, 1915, as in force immediately before the commencement of this Act—

15

- (a) a consent to slaughter any cattle or to establish, conduct, or maintain any sale-yards or markets for the sale of cattle had been given by the Metropolitan Meat Industry Board constituted by that Act (in this subsection referred to as "the Board") and the consent has not, at the commencement of this Act, expired;
- (b) a proclamation published in the Gazette conferring upon the Board the exclusive right at a public abattoir to slaughter cattle is in force;
- 25 (c) a license or renewal of a license for any premises is in force in respect of the slaughtering at those premises of all classes of cattle or in respect of the class of cattle specified in the license; or

6

10

5

20

(d)

(d) a certificate purporting to be signed by the secretary and treasurer of the Board that the consent of the Board to slaughter cattle has been given,

the consent, proclamation, license or renewal of a license or certificate shall, on and after the commencement of this Act, and insofar as it relates to cattle, be read and construed as if it related to an animal as defined in the Meat Industry Act, 1915, as amended by subsequent Acts and by this Act.

(3) On and after the commencement of this Act, a10 reference in any by-law or regulation made under the provisions of the Meat Industry Act, 1915, as in force immediately before that commencement and that is in force at that commencement—

15

- (a) to cattle (other than bovine cattle)—shall be read and construed as a reference to an animal as defined in the Meat Industry Act, 1915, as amended by subsequent Acts and by this Act; and
- (b) to bovine cattle—shall be read and construed as a reference to bulls, oxen, steers, cows or heifers,

20 as the case may be.

(4) In any proceedings instituted after the commencement of this Act for an offence against the Meat Industry Act, 1915, that is alleged to have been committed prior to that commencement, a reference to any provision of the Meat25 Industry Act, 1915, is a reference to that provision as in force immediately before the commencement of this Act.

(5) The member of the Metropolitan Meat Industry Board appointed as the representative of the producers of cattle pursuant to the provisions of the Meat Industry Act,30 1915, as in force immediately before the commencement of this

this Act, shall, subject to the provisions of that Act as in force from time to time, continue to hold office after that commencement for the remainder of the term for which he was appointed and at the expiration of that term be eligible for re-appointment from time to time as if the amendments made to the Meat Industry Act, 1915, by paragraph (f) of subsection one of this section had not been enacted.

5

BY AUTHORITY V. C. N. BLIGHT, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NEW SOUTH WALES-1972 I certify that this PUBLIC BILL, which originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, has finally passed the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL and the LEGIS-LATIVE ASSEMBLY of NEW SOUTH WALES.

> I. P. K. VIDLER, Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.

Legislative Assembly Chamber, Sydney, 15 March, 1972.





ANNO VICESIMO PRIMO ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ

Act No. 19, 1972.

An Act to empower the Governor, from time to time, by proclamation published in the Gazette, to extend the meaning of "animal" as defined in the Meat Industry Act, 1915, and to rescind, revoke, alter or vary such a proclamation; for these purposes to amend the Meat Industry Act, 1915; and for purposes connected therewith. [Assented to, 29th March, 1972.]

BE

I have examined this Bill, and find it to correspond in all respects with the Bill as finally passed by both Houses.

> L. A. PUNCH, Chairman of Committees of the Legislative Assembly.

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows : --

Short title.

1. This Act may be cited as the "Meat Industry (Amendment) Act, 1972".

Amendment	
of Act No.	
69, 1915.	

2.

Long title.

(a) (i) by omitting from the long title the word

(1) The Meat Industry Act, 1915, is amended—

- "cattle" where firstly occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "public";
 - (ii) by omitting from the long title the word "cattle" where secondly and thirdly occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";

(Parts.)

- (b) (i) by omitting from the matter relating to Part I in section one the figure "7" and by inserting in lieu thereof the figure and symbol "7A";
 - (ii) by omitting from the matter relating to Part III in the same section the word "Cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "Animals";
 - (iii) by omitting from the matter relating to Part IV in the same section the word "Cattle";
- (c) by omitting from subsection two of section four the words "cattle sale-yards" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "sale-yards for the sale of animals";

Sec. 1.

Sec. 4. (Repeal.)

(d) (i) by omitting from section seven the definition of Sec. 7. "Animal" and by inserting in lieu thereof the (Definitions.) following definition :---

> "Animal" means bull, ox, steer, cow, heifer, calf, ram, ewe, wether, lamb, goat, kid and swine, and includes any other animal which is, for the time being, declared to be an animal for the purposes of this definition pursuant to section 7A of this Act.

(ii) by omitting from the same section the definition of "Cattle";

(iii) by omitting from the definition of "Diseased" in the same section the word "cattle" wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";

(iv) by omitting from the definition of "Public sale-yards" in the same section the word Sec. 204. word "cattle" "cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";

(e) by inserting next after section seven the following New sec. new section :---

7A. (1) The Governor may, by proclamation Power to published in the Gazette, extend the definition of extend definition of "Animal" contained in section seven of this Act "Animal" by declaring any animal to be an animal for the purposes of that definition.

(2) The Governor may amend or revoke any such proclamation by a further proclamation published in the Gazette.

dre lo (1d) is (3) Any proclamation under this section shall take effect from the date of publication in the Gazette or from a later date to be specified in the proclamation.

nuineeni.

(f)

Sec. 8. (Metropolitan Meat Industry Board.)

Sec. 14. (Powers of Board.)

Sec. 15. (Board empowered to make charges.)

Part III. (Slaughtering and Inspection of Animals and Meat.)

Sec. 19. (Prohibition of slaughtering.)

Sec. 20A. (Power to confer upon Board the exclusive right to slaughter animals and dress carcases.)

Sec. 21. (Inspection of animals.)

Sec. 21A. (Bringing or sending meat into Metropolitan Abattoir Area.)

- (f) by omitting from paragraph (c) of subsection two of section eight the word "cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";
 (g) by omitting from section fourteen the word "cattle" wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";
 (h) by omitting from subsection four of section fifteen
 - the word "cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";
 - (i) by omitting from the heading to Part III the word "Cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "Animals";
 - (j) by omitting from subsection one of section nineteen the word "cattle" wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";
 - (k) by omitting from section 20A the word "cattle" wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";
 - by omitting from subsection one of section twentyone the word "cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";
- (m) (i) by omitting from paragraph (a) of subsection one of section 21A the word "cattle" wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";
 - (ii) by omitting from paragraph (b1) of subsection two of the same section the word "cattle" wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";

.

- (n) by omitting from the heading to Part IV the word Part IV.
 "Cattle";
 (Sale-yar and Meat
 - (Sale-yards and Meat Markets.)
- (o) by omitting from section twenty-three the word Sec. 23. "cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word (Sale-yards.) "animals";
- (p) (i) by omitting from section twenty-four the word Sec. 24.
 "cattle" where firstly occurring and by (Sales of animals.)
 inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";
 - (ii) by omitting from the same section the words "head of cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animal";
 - (iii) by omitting from paragraph (a) of the same section the word "cattle" wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";
 - (iv) by omitting from paragraph (b) of the same section the word "cattle" where firstly occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";
 - (v) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "cattle was" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "animals were";
 - (vi) by omitting from paragraph (d) of the same section the word "cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";
 - (vii) by omitting from paragraph (e) of the same section the word "cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";

0

(q) (i) by omitting from paragraph (a) of section Sec. 26A. 26A the word "cattle" and by inserting in lieu (Facilitation thereof the word "animal"; of proof.)

(ii)

WI may know of (ii) by omitting from paragraph (b) of the same (Salo-yards and Masi section the word "cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "any animals"; (instanted

(Powers of entry and search.)

Sec. 28A. (r) by omitting from section 28A the word "cattle" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";

Sec. 30. (s) by omitting from section thirty the word "cattle" wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals";

Sec. 31. (Regulations.)

(By-laws.)

animals.)

(t) by omitting from section thirty-one the word "cattle" wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "animals". (a) of the same

(2) Where pursuant to the provisions of the Meat Industry Act, 1915, as in force immediately before the commencement of this Act-

(a) a consent to slaughter any cattle or to establish, conduct, or maintain any sale-yards or markets for the sale of cattle had been given by the Metropolitan Meat Industry Board constituted by that Act (in this subsection referred to as "the Board") and the consent has not, at the commencement of this Act, expired;

(b) a proclamation published in the Gazette conferring upon the Board the exclusive right at a public abattoir to slaughter cattle is in force;

section sec. 264. ting in field (Pacifitation,

(c) a license or renewal of a license for any premises is in force in respect of the slaughtering at those premises of all classes of cattle or in respect of the class of cattle specified in the license; or

(11)

biow

(d)

(d) a certificate purporting to be signed by the secretary and treasurer of the Board that the consent of the

Board to slaughter cattle has been given,

the consent, proclamation, license or renewal of a license or certificate shall, on and after the commencement of this Act, and insofar as it relates to cattle, be read and construed as if it related to an animal as defined in the Meat Industry Act, 1915, as amended by subsequent Acts and by this Act.

(3) On and after the commencement of this Act, a reference in any by-law or regulation made under the provisions of the Meat Industry Act, 1915, as in force immediately before that commencement and that is in force at that commencement—

- (a) to cattle (other than bovine cattle)—shall be read and construed as a reference to an animal as defined in the Meat Industry Act, 1915, as amended by subsequent Acts and by this Act; and
- (b) to bovine cattle—shall be read and construed as a reference to bulls, oxen, steers, cows or heifers,

as the case may be.

(4) In any proceedings instituted after the commencement of this Act for an offence against the Meat Industry Act, 1915, that is alleged to have been committed prior to that commencement, a reference to any provision of the Meat Industry Act, 1915, is a reference to that provision as in force immediately before the commencement of this Act.

(5) The member of the Metropolitan Meat Industry Board appointed as the representative of the producers of cattle pursuant to the provisions of the Meat Industry Act, 1915, as in force immediately before the commencement of

this

Act No. 19, 1972.

Meat Industry (Amendment).

this Act, shall, subject to the provisions of that Act as in force from time to time, continue to hold office after that commencement for the remainder of the term for which he was appointed and at the expiration of that term be eligible for re-appointment from time to time as if the amendments made to the Meat Industry Act, 1915, by paragraph (f) of subsection one of this section had not been enacted.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty I assent to this Act.

A. R. CUTLER, Governor.

Government House, Sydney, 29th March, 1972.